GOVERNMENT OF INDIA
LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT
LOK SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO:4545
ANSWERED ON:11.08.2014

MODERNISATION OF ITIS
Dwivedi Shri Harish;Rathwa Shri Ramsinh Patalyabhai

Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:

(a) whether the Government has any proposal to start hospitality courses in Industrial Training Institutes (ITls);
(b) whether the Government has also any proposal to modernise [Tls in the country; and

(c) if so, the details thereof, State-wise?

Answer

MINISTER OF STATE FOR STEEL, MINIES AND LABOUR & EMPLOYMENT (SHRIVISHNU DEO SAl)

(@): Yes Madam, Hospitality sector courses are being run in the Government and Private ITls under Craftsmen Training Scheme and in industries under Apprenticeship Training Scheme of Directorate General of Employment and Training.

(b) & (c): The Government has implemented following schemes for modernization of [Tls:

i) "Up-gradation of 1396 Government [Tls through PPP".

The scheme was operationalized throughout the country during the Xl five year Plan(2007-2012) for the purpose of modernization/upgradation of existing Government [Tls. Under the scheme, a total of 1227 Gowt. [Tls have been covered. The state-wise information is Annexed at "A".

i) "Vocational Training Improvement Project" (VTIP) under world Bank Assistance.

The scheme envisages upgradation of 400 [Tls in 34 State Governments/UTs. The state-wise information is Annexed at "B"
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